

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Quentin Scott, )  
 )  
Plaintiff - Appellant, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
City of Albuquerque, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants - Appellees. )

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Mexico  
Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl, presiding

**No. 1:14-CV-0665-SWS-WPL**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Respectfully Submitted,

**KENNEDY KENNEDY & IVES, LLC**

JOSEPH P. KENNEDY  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
1000 2nd St. NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 244-1400  
jpk@civilrightslawnewmexico.com

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF PRIOR.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....9

ARGUMENTS.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

I. The District Court Erred in Granting Qualified Immunity to Officer Hensley as New Mexico Law Clearly Established He Had No Probable Cause To Arrest Scott as a Matter of Law .....14

II. The District Court Erred in Granting Qualified Immunity to Officer Hensley for His Use of Force .....24

III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Scott’s ADA Claims.....31

A. Officer Hensley wrongfully arrested Scott.....33

B. Officer Hensley failed to provide reasonable accommodations to Scott during his arrest.....34

IV. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Scott’s Monell and Supervisory Liability Claims.....37

CONCLUSION.....41

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....42

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<u>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</u> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	24
<u>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</u> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	38
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17, 18
<u>Maryland v. Pringle</u> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	14
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</u> , 436 U.S. 658 .....	37, 38
<u>Morse v. Frederick</u> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	10, 22
<u>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	37
<u>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</u> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	12, 13
<u>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</u> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	25
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) (Black, dissenting) .....	22
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , 572 U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014) .....	11, 12

## **Tenth Circuit Court Cases**

<u>Albright v. Rodriguez,</u> 51 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<u>Casey v. City of Federal Heights,</u> 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13
<u>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 402 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<u>Cortez v. McCauley,</u> 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13, 26
<u>Estate of Booker v. Gomez,</u> 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<u>Fancher v. Barrientos,</u> 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<u>Gohier v. Enright,</u> 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	32, 33
<u>Grass v. Johnson,</u> 322 Fed. Appx. 586 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<u>Hawker v. Sandy City Corp.,</u> 591 Fed. Appx. 669 (10th Cir. 2014).....	28
<u>Hinton v. City of Elwood, Kan.,</u> 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<u>Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington,</u> 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 27, 28
<u>Keylon v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 535 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<u>Manzanares v. Higdon,</u> 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	14

<u>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff’s Dept.,</u> 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 31, 32
<u>Romero v. Fay,</u> 45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 14
<u>Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dept.,</u> 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<u>U.S. v. Martin,</u> 613 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<b>Other U.S. Circuit Court Cases</b>	
<u>C.B. v. City of Sonora,</u> 769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 28, 29, 30
<u>Fontana v. Haskin,</u> 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<u>Gates v. Unified School District No. 449 of Leavenworth County,</u> <u>Kansas</u> 996 F.2d 1035 .....	40
<u>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. Danville,</u> VA, 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Herrera v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch.,</u> 956 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D.N.M. 2013) .....	40
<b>State Cases</b>	
<u>A.M.P. v. State,</u> 927 So.2d 97 (FL. Ct. App., 5th Dist., 2006) .....	19
<u>Futrell v. Ahrens,</u> 1975-NMSC-044, 88 N.M. 284, 540 P.2d 214.....	22
<u>In re Brown,</u> 562 S.E.2d 583 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	20, 21

<u>In re K.F.</u> , 606 S.E.2d 459 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	21
<u>In re S.M.</u> , 660 S.E.2d 653 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	20, 21
<u>J.J. v. State</u> , 944 So.2d 518 (FL. Ct. App., 4th Dist., 2006) .....	20
<u>L.T. v. State</u> , 941 So.2d 551 (FL. Ct. App., 2nd Dist., 2006) .....	19
<u>M.M. v. State</u> , 997 So.2d 472 (FL. Ct. App., 5th Dist., 2008) .....	20
<u>People ex rel. C.F.</u> 279 P.3d 1231 (Colo. Ct. App., Div, II, 2012) .....	18, 19
<u>People ex rel. J.P.L.</u> 49 P.3d 1209 (Colo. Ct. App., Div. V, 2002).....	18
<u>State v. Silva, 1974-NMCA-072, 86 N.M. 543, 525 P.2d 903,</u> .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>S.L. v. State</u> , 96 So.3d 1080 (FL. Ct. App., 3rd Dist., 2012).....	19
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 12102(2)(A).....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	
<b>State Statutes</b>	
C.R.S.A. § 18-9-109 (West 2012).....	18
F.S.A. § 877.13 (West 2012) .....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-288.4 (West 2012).....	20
NMSA 1978 § 30-20-13 (D).....	15

NMSA 1978, § 30-20-13(F) .....15

NMSA 1978, § 32A-2-5(B)(1-2) .....7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....11

**Other Authorities**

Browder v. City of Albuquerque,  
--- F.3d ----, 2015 WL 3462180 (10th Cir. June 2, 2015) .....13

S.A.S. v. Hibbing Public Schools,  
2005 WL 2230415 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 2005).....33, 34

J.H. ex rel. J.P. v. Bernalillo Cnty.,  
CIV 12-0128 .....27
